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2 AIAW FIELD HOCKEY - INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

Offi  cial NCAA fi eld hockey statistics began in 1981 and are based on information submitted to 
the NCAA statistics service by institutions participating in the statistics rankings, and informa-
tion maintained by the National Field Hockey Coaches Association and Chip Rogers, director 
of emerging programs for the NFHCA.  In statistical rankings, the rounding of percentages 
and/or averages may indicate ties where none exists.  In these cases, the numerical  order 
of the rankings is accurate.

Those statistics that would otherwise be listed in one of the divisional or collegiate sections, but 
occurred before the NCAA sponsored women’s athletics are contained here.  The Association 
for Intercollegiate Athletics for Women (AIAW) was the sponsoring organization for women’s 
college athletics before the NCAA.

SINGLE-GAME

Offense

POINTS
Name, Team  Date Opponent G A Pts.

Carina Benninga, Old Dominion .....................9/25/80 Richmond 8 n/a 16
Sandy Hudson, Michigan St.  ............................10/7/75 Taylor 8 0 16
Sue Bowen, Frank. & Marsh.  ................................1979 Albright 7 0 14
Lois Raimondo, Wittenberg .................................1979  7 n/a 14
Nance Lyons, Michigan St. ................................10/5/78 Grand Valley St. 7 0 14

Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. .......................................10/7/76 Muskingum 7 n/a 14
Dee Dee Mayes, Ithaca ..........................................1974 Stony Brook 7 0 14
Cindy Carzo, Virgina ................................................1974 Goucher 7 0 14
Barbara Hall Streeter, Lebanon Valley ..............1970  7 0 14
Ruth Smith, Muhlenberg  .....................................1962 Moravian 7 0 14

Nance Lyons, Michigan St.  ...............................11/4/77 Eastern Mich. 6 0 12
Nance Lyons, Michigan St.  ...............................10/4/77 Grand Valley St. 6 0 12
Sue O’Connor, C.W. Post ........................................1977 Queens 6 n/a 12
Heidi Faith, Rutgers  .............................................9/27/76 C.W. Post 6 0 12
Priscilla Wilde, Bates  ..............................................1976 Me.-Farmington 6 0 12

Holly Pratt, Elizabethtown ....................................1975 Scranton 6 n/a 12
Betsy Baetjer, Middlebury  ...................................1974  6 0 12
Paulette Henry, Shippensburg............................1971 Susquehanna 6 0 12
Gerri Gray, Elizabethtown .....................................1971 Messiah 6 n/a 12
Barbara Harper, Shippensburg ...........................1965 Juniata 6 0 12

Carol Emhardt, Muhlenberg ................................1961 Marywood 6 n/a 12
Fran Hoover, Elizabethtown ................................1955 Moravian 6 n/a 12
Jane Moff ett, East Stroudsburg  .........................1949 Moravian 6 0 12
Lynn Taplin, Saint Michael’s .............................10/23/80 Vanier 5 1 11
Kim Henning, Trinity (CT)...................................10/8/77 Western Conn. St. 4 3 11

Judy Dougherty, Maryland ..............................10/16/80 Towson 5 0 10
Deb Robson, Michigan St. .................................10/5/79 Kalamazoo 5 0 10
Bev Nelson, Towson ................................................1979 UMBC 5 0 10
Barb Sprague, Tufts .................................................1979 Pine Manor 4 2 10
Carla Lightkep, Muhlenberg ................................1978 Cedar Crest 5 n/a 10

Nance Lyons, Michigan St. ...............................10/27/77 Albion 5 0 10
Charlene Morett, Penn St...................................10/4/77 Bucknell 5 0 10
Ellen Remsen, Dartmouth .................................9/29/77 Smith 5 0 10
Denise Desautels, Babson ....................................1976 Massachusetts 5 0 10
Sandy Arena, Villanova ..........................................1976 Phila. Biblical 5 n/a 10

Sally Kraft, Williams .................................................1976 Wesleyan (CT) 5 n/a 10
Kathy McCleaf, James Madison .......................9/19/75 Kentucky 5 0 10
Penny Bianconi, Wilkes ..........................................1974 Lycoming 5 n/a 10
Nan Stauff er, Catawba .......................................10/19/73 North Carolina St. 5 n/a 10
Margaret Burns, Bowdoin ..................................10/8/73 Nasson 5 0 10

Angela Cooke, Southern Me. ............................10/8/73 Me.-Fort Kent 5 n/a 10
Irene McGuiness, Catawba ...............................10/30/72 Duke 5 n/a 10
Kathy Roach, McDaniel ..........................................1972 Notre Dame (MD) 5 0 10
Elaine Jordan, Catawba .....................................10/14/71 East Carolina 5 n/a 10
Ruth Smith, Muhlenberg ......................................1961 Marywood 5 n/a 10

GOALS
Name, Team  Date Opponent Goals

Carina Benninga, Old Dominion ........................... 9/25/80 Richmond 8
Sandy Hudson, Michigan St.  .................................. 10/7/75 Taylor 8
Sue Bowen, Frank. & Marsh. .......................................1979 Albright 7
Lois Raimondo, Wittenberg .......................................1979  7
Nance Lyons, Michigan St. ...................................... 10/5/78 Grand Valley St. 7

Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. ............................................. 10/7/76 Muskingum 7
Dee Dee Mayes, Ithaca ................................................1974 Stony Brook 7
Cindy Carzo, Virgina ......................................................1974 Goucher 7
Barbara Hall Streeter, Lebanon Valley ....................1970  7
Ruth Smith, Muhlenberg ............................................1962 Moravian 7

Nance Lyons, Michigan St. ...................................... 11/4/77 Eastern Mich. 6
Nance Lyons, Michigan St. ...................................... 10/4/77 Grand Valley St. 6
Sue O’Connor, C.W. Post ..............................................1977 Queens 6
Heidi Faith, Rutgers .................................................... 9/27/76 C.W. Post 6
Priscilla Wilde, Bates .....................................................1976 Me.-Farmington 6

Holly Pratt, Elizabethtown ..........................................1975 Scranton 6
Betsy Baetjer, Middlebury ..........................................1974  6
Paulette Henry, Shippensburg..................................1971 Susquehanna 6
Gerri Gray, Elizabethtown ...........................................1971 Messiah 6
Barbara Harper, Shippensburg .................................1965 Juniata 6

Carol Emhardt, Muhlenberg ......................................1961 Marywood 6
Fran Hoover, Elizabethtown ......................................1955 Moravian 6
Jane Moff ett, East Stroudsburg ................................1949 Moravian 6
Lynn Taplin, Saint Michael’s ...................................10/23/80 Vanier 5
Judy Dougherty, Maryland ....................................10/16/80 Towson 5

Deb Robson, Michigan St. ....................................... 10/5/79 Kalamazoo 5
Bev Nelson, Towson ......................................................1979 UMBC 5
Carla Lightkep, Muhlenberg ......................................1978 Cedar Crest 5
Nance Lyons, Michigan St. .....................................10/27/77 Albion 5
Charlene Morett, Penn St......................................... 10/4/77 Bucknell 5

Ellen Remsen, Dartmouth ....................................... 9/29/77 Smith 5
Sandy Arena, Villanova ................................................1976 Phila. Biblical 5
Denise Desautels, Springfi eld ...................................1976 Massachusetts 5
Sally Kraft, Williams .......................................................1976 Wesleyan (CT) 5
Kathy McCleaf, James Madison ............................. 9/19/75 Kentucky 5

Penny Bianconi, Wilkes ................................................1974 Lycoming 5
Nan Stauff er, Catawba .............................................10/19/73 North Carolina St. 5
Margaret Burns, Bowdoin ........................................ 10/8/73 Nasson 5
Angela Cooke, Southern Me. .................................. 10/8/73 Me.-Fort Kent 5
Irene McGuiness, Catawba .....................................10/30/72 Duke 5

Kathy Roach, McDaniel ................................................1972 Notre Dame (MD) 5
Elaine Jordan, Catawba ...........................................10/14/71 East Carolina 5
Ruth Smith, Muhlenberg ............................................1961 Marywood 5

ASSISTS
Name, Team Date Opponent Assists

Mariann Schreiber, West Chester .......................... 9/30/78 Gettysburg 5
Marianne Collins, Bentley ...........................................1979  4
Alison Hibbert, Dartmouth ..................................... 11/3/78 Manhattanville 4
Sheila Burns, Assumption ........................................ 11/1/78 Clark (MA) 4
Sandi Korpela, Bates .....................................................1976 Maine 4

Allyson Anderson, Bates .............................................1976 Colby 4
Susan Funke, Wilkes ......................................................1975 Marywood 4

Individual

Individual Pre-NCAA Leaders
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Defense

SAVES
Name, Team Date Opponent Saves

Cathy Bruckner, C.W. Post ................................................. 1978 SUNY Oneonta 38
Betsy Doyle, Bucknell ...................................................... 9/29/79 Ithaca 30
Denise Wescott, Maryland............................................11/18/79 Penn St. 29
Diane Hughes, Connecticut .......................................... 9/17/80 Penn St. 28

SEASON

Offense

POINTS
Name, Team Year Games G A Pts.

Chris Dufner, Missouri St. .........................................1979  69 0 138
Chris Dufner, Missouri St. .........................................1978  61 0 122
Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. .............................................1978 21 40 2 82
Chris Dufner, Missouri St. .........................................1977  41 0 82
Cindy Carzo, Virginia ..................................................1978  37 n/a 74

Priscilla Wilde, Bates ..................................................1976  35 4 74
Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. .............................................1976 22 36 n/a 72
Carina Benninga, Old Dominion ...........................1980  35 n/a 70
Mary Schultz, Wis.-Stevens Point ..........................1980  35 n/a 70
Elli Workum, Miami (OH) ..........................................1980  34 n/a 68

Terry Voit,  Longwood ...............................................1975  33 0 66
Anita Gruss, Salisbury ...............................................1977  31 n/a 62
Chris Dufner, Missouri St. .........................................1976  28 0 56
Basia Deren, William & Mary ...................................1979 20 26 3 55

POINTS PER GAME
Name, Team Year Games G A Pts. PPG

Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. ............................................1978 21 40 2 82 3.90
Barb Logan, William & Mary ...................................1974 8 14 0 28 3.50
Sherry Hollinger, Catawba......................................1971 10 17 0 34 3.40
Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. ............................................1976 22 36 n/a 72 3.27
Barbara Cary, Bryn Mawr ........................................1934 10 16 0 32 3.20

Basia Deren, William & Mary ..................................1979 20 26 3 55 2.75

GOALS
Name, Team Year Games Goals

Chris Dufner, Missouri St. ........................................................ 1979  69
Chris Dufner, Missouri St. ........................................................ 1978  61
Chris Dufner, Missouri St. ........................................................ 1977  41
Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. ............................................................ 1978 21 40
Cindy Carzo, Virginia ................................................................. 1978  37

Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. ............................................................ 1976 22 36
Carina Benninga, Old Dominion .......................................... 1980  35
Mary Schultz, Wis.-Stevens Point ......................................... 1980  35
Priscilla Wilde, Bates ................................................................. 1976  35
Elli Workum, Miami (OH) ......................................................... 1980  34

Terry Voit, Longwood ............................................................... 1975  33
Anita Gruss, Salisbury .............................................................. 1977  31
Chris Dufner, Missouri St. ........................................................ 1976  28

GOALS PER GAME
Name, Team Year Games G GPG

Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. ................................................1978 21 40 1.90
Barb Logan, William & Mary .......................................1974 8 14 1.75
Sherry Hollinger, Catawba..........................................1971 10 17 1.70
Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. ................................................1976 22 36 1.64
Barbara Cary, Bryn Mawr ............................................1934 10 16 1.60

Basia Deren, William & Mary ......................................1979 20 26 1.30

ASSISTS
Name, Team Year Games Assists

Toby Mead, Bentley .................................................................. 1979  20
Pixie Hamilton, William & Mary............................................. 1979 22 11

ASSISTS PER GAME
Name, Team Year Games A APG

Pixie Hamilton, William & Mary............................................. 1979 22 11 0.50

Defense

SAVES
Name, Team Year Games Saves

Joan Ladner, Assumption ....................................................... 1977  263

SAVE PERCENTAGE
Name, Team Year GA Saves Pct.

Tracy Dauer, McDaniel ....................................................... 1981 1 109 .991
Jeannie Fissinger, Penn St. ............................................... 1980 7 138 .952
Laura Cianciulli, Frank. & Marsh...................................... 1980 13 217 .943
Judy Paratore, Bentley ....................................................... 1977 4 65 .942
Pat Hoskin, Connecticut .................................................... 1977 13 199 .939

Robin Balducci, New Hampshire .................................... 1980 5 70 .933
Mimi Beggs, Virginia ........................................................... 1978   .915
Judy Paratore, Bentley ....................................................... 1976 6 61 .910

GOALS-AGAINST AVERAGE
   Minutes Goals

Name, Team Year Played Allowed GAA

Jan Armfi eld, Catawba .................................................1971  0 0.00
Judy Paratore, Bentley .................................................1977 980 4 0.29
Jeannie Fissinger, Penn St. .........................................1980 1,690 7 0.29
Patricia Harnisch, Princeton .......................................1974   0.33
Mimi Beggs, Virginia .....................................................1978   0.36

Ellen Seidler, Harvard ...................................................1976   0.36
Cindy Heldt, William & Mary ......................................1979   0.50
Michelle Dickinson, William & Mary ........................1978   0.50
Becky Foulds, West Chester .......................................1978 1,620 12 0.52
Anne Collins, Trinity (CT) .............................................1979   0.57

Iris Davis, Bowdoin ........................................................1977   0.58
Judy Paratore, Bentley .................................................1976 712 6 0.59
Claire Lowrie, William & Mary ....................................1980 1,400 18 0.90

Miscellaneous

GOALIE WINS
Name, Team  Year Games Wins

Cindy Heldt, William & Mary .................................................. 1976 21 14
Judy Paratore, Bentley ............................................................. 1977 14 12
Sharon Braier, Assumption ..................................................... 1980  11
Cindy Heldt, William & MAry ................................................. 1978 14 11

GOALIE WINNING PERCENTAGE
Name, Team (Record)  Year Pct.*

Judy Paratore, Bentley (12-0-2)....................................................1977 .929
Cindy Heldt, William & Mary (11-2-1) ........................................1978 .821
Cindy Heldt, William & Mary (14-3-4) ........................................1976 .762
Sharon Braier, Assumption (11-4) ...............................................1980 .733
*Ties computed as half win, half loss.

GOALIE SHUTOUTS
Name, Team Year Games SHO

Mary Holzer, North Carolina .................................................. 1978 23 14
Karen Bonsack, Lynchburg..................................................... 1980 22 12
Sue Procter, Central Mich. ...................................................... 1977  12
Sue Roegner, Central Mich. .................................................... 1976  12
Pam Whittaker, Lock Haven ................................................... 1976  12

Cheryl Littman, Central Mich. ............................................... 1980  11
Laura Cianciulli, Frank. & Marsh............................................ 1980  11
Kelly Stone, New Hampshire ................................................. 1977 14 11
Cindy Heldt, William & Mary .................................................. 1976  11
Karen Kirmeyer, Lock Haven .................................................. 1980  10

Betsy Doyle, Bucknell ............................................................... 1979 19 10
Lynn Albright, Shippensburg ................................................ 1979 21 10
Kathy Mahan, Salisbury ........................................................... 1978  10
Judy Paratore, Bentley ............................................................. 1977 14 10
Jane Grier, Longwood .............................................................. 1975  10

Dana Hutcherson, Longwood ............................................... 1973  10
Jan Armfi eld, Catawba ............................................................. 1971 10 10
Jan Armfi eld, Catawba ............................................................. 1970 11 10
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GOALIE MINUTES PLAYED
Name, Team Years Games Minutes

Becky Foulds, West Chester 1978 23 1,620
Cindy Heldt, William & Mary 1977 15 1,470
Claire Lowrie, William & Mary 1980 20 1,400
Cindy Heldt, William & Mary 1976 21 1,330

CAREER

Offense

POINTS
Name, Team Years Games G A Pts.

Chris Dufner, Missouri St. ........................................1976-79  199 0 398
Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. ............................................1976-79 59 117 20 254
Priscilla Wilde, Bates .................................................1973-76  120 4 244
Linda Wage, Providence ..........................................1977-80  95 23 213
Elli Workum, Miami (OH) .........................................1977-80  93 11 197

Terry Voit, Longwood ...............................................1974-77  93 0 186
Barbara Hall Streeter, Lebanon Valley ................1968-71  88 n/a 176
Cindy Carzo, Virginia .................................................1976-79  84 n/a 168
Denise Desautels, Springfi eld ...............................1974-77  84 n/a 168
Bashi Buba, North Carolina ....................................1975-78 59 81 n/a 162

Patti Klecha, Ithaca ....................................................1977-80 68 61 39 161
Mary Callam, Michigan ............................................1976-79  68 n/a 136
Pat Rudy, Lock Haven ...............................................1973-76  65 2 132
Kelly Cromer, Lock Haven .......................................1970-73  61 1 123
Karin Wegener, Bucknell .........................................1975-78  55 12 122

Ginny Ramsey, William & Mary .............................1974-77 62 60 n/a 120
Dee Dee Mayes, Ithaca ............................................1974-77 47 54 9 117

POINTS PER GAME
Name, Team Years Games G A Pts. PPG

Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. .......................................1976-79 59 117 20 254 4.31
Bashi Buba, North Carolina ...............................1975-78 59 81 n/a 162 2.75
Dee Dee Mayes, Ithaca .......................................1974-77 47 54 9 117 2.49
Patti Klecha, Ithaca ...............................................1977-80 68 61 39 161 2.37
Ginny Ramsey, William & Mary ........................1974-77 62 60 n/a 120 1.94

Anna Wimberg, Montclair St. ...........................1974-77 50 40 2 82 1.64 
Barb Logan, William & Mary ..............................1974-77 55 38 n/a 76 1.38

GOALS
Name, Team Years Games Goals

Chris Dufner, Missouri St. ................................................... 1976-79  199
Priscilla Wilde, Bates ............................................................ 1973-76  120
Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. ....................................................... 1976-79 59 117
Linda Wage, Providence ..................................................... 1977-80  95
Elli Workum, Miami (OH) .................................................... 1977-80  93

Terry Voit, Longwood .......................................................... 1974-77  93
Barbara Hall Streeter, Lebanon Valley ........................... 1968-71  88
Cindy Carzo, Virginia ............................................................ 1976-79  84
Denise Desautels, Springfi eld .......................................... 1974-77  84
Bashi Buba, North Carolina ............................................... 1975-78 59 81

Mary Callam, Michigan ....................................................... 1976-79  68
Pat Rudy, Lock Haven .......................................................... 1973-76  65
Patti Klecha, Ithaca ............................................................... 1977-80 68 61
Kelly Cromer, Lock Haven .................................................. 1970-73  61
Ginny Ramsey, William & Mary ........................................ 1974-77 62 60

Karin Wegener, Bucknell .................................................... 1975-78  55
Dee Dee Mayes, Ithaca ....................................................... 1974-77 47 54
Linda Kreiser, Millersville.................................................... 1970-73  51
Dee Fichter, Shippensburg ................................................ 1977-80 64 49

GOALS PER GAME
Name, Team  Years Games G GPG

Sue Marcellus, Ohio St. .................................................1976-79 59 117 1.98
Bashi Buba, North Carolina .........................................1975-78 59 81 1.37
Dee Dee Mayes, Ithaca .................................................1974-77 47 54 1.15
Ginny Ramsey, William & Mary ..................................1974-77 62 60 0.97
Patti Klecha, Ithaca .........................................................1977-80 68 61 0.90

Dee Fichter, Shippensburg ..........................................1977-80 64 49 0.77
Barb Logan, William & Mary ........................................1974-77 55 38 0.69

ASSISTS
Name, Team  Years Games Assists

Patti Klecha, Ithaca ............................................................... 1977-80 68 39
Mary Jo Frail, Wilkes ............................................................. 1976-79  38
Marianne Collins, Bentley .................................................. 1976-79  27

ASSISTS PER GAME
Name, Team  Years Games A APG

Patti Klecha, Ithaca ...........................................................1977-80 68 39 0.57

Defense

SAVE PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 2,100 minutes after career in concluded)

Name, Team Years GA Saves Pct.

Jeannie Fissinger, Penn St. ..........................................1978-80 37 382 .912
Judy Paratore, Bentley ..................................................1976-78 30 188 .862

GOALS-AGAINST AVERAGE
(Minimum 2,100 minutes after career in concluded)

   Minutes Goals

Name, Team Years Played Allowed GAA

Jeannie Fissinger, Penn St. ......................................1978-80 4,365 37 0.59
Karen Weaver, Lock Haven ......................................1978-79   0.61
Patricia Harnisch, Princeton ....................................1974-75   0.64
Mimi Beggs, Virginia ..................................................1977-80   0.72
Judy Paratore, Bentley ..............................................1976-78  30 0.83

Cindy Heldt, William & Mary ...................................1976-78 3,780 49 0.91
Claire Johnston, Dartmouth ...................................1979-80   0.92
Laurie Center, Dartmouth .......................................1977-78 2,310 33 1.00

Miscellaneous

GOALIE WINS
Name, Team  Years Games Wins

Cindy Heldt, William & Mary ............................................... 1976-78 50 34
Jan Armfi eld, Catawba .......................................................... 1969-72  33
Peg Kern, Bates ........................................................................ 1970-73 33 28

GOALIE WINNING PERCENTAGE
Name, Team (Record)  Years Pct.*

Peg Kern, Bates (28-3-2) ............................................................ 1970-73 .879
Cindy Heldt, William & Mary (34-9-7) ................................... 1976-78 .750
*Ties computed as half win, half loss

GOALIE SHUTOUTS
Name, Team Years Games SHO

Jan Armfi eld, Catawba .............................................................. 1969-72  33
Cindy Heldt, William & Mary ................................................... 1976-78 50 26
Sara Bunnell, Colby .................................................................... 1977-80  25
Karen Weaver, Lock Haven ...................................................... 1978-79  17

GOALIE MINUTES PLAYED
Name, Team Years Games Minutes

Jeannie Fissinger, Penn St. .......................................................... 1978-80  4,365
Cindy Heldt, William & Mary ....................................................... 1976-78 50 3,780
Laurie Center, Dartmouth ........................................................... 1977-78  2,310
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Offi  cial NCAA fi eld hockey statistics began in 1981 and are based on information submitted to 
the NCAA statistics service by institutions participating in the statistics rankings, and informa-
tion maintained by the National Field Hockey Coaches Association and Chip Rogers, director 
of emerging programs for the NFHCA.  In statistical rankings, the rounding of percentages 
and/or averages may indicate ties where none exists.  In these cases, the numerical  order 
of the rankings is accurate.

Those statistics that would otherwise be listed in one of the divisional or collegiate sections, but 
occurred before the NCAA sponsored women’s athletics are contained here.  The Association 
for Intercollegiate Athletics for Women (AIAW) was the sponsoring organization for women’s 
college athletics before the NCAA.

Team Pre-NCAA Leaders

Team

SINGLE-GAME Offense
POINTS
Team Date Opponent G A Pts.

Ithaca ........................................................ 1972 Hunter 19 n/a 38
Michigan St. ......................................... 10/7/75 Taylor 17 n/a 34
Middlebury .......................................... 9/14/74 Saint Michael’s 16 n/a 32
Middlebury ............................................. 1973 Plattsburgh St. 16 n/a 32
Bates .......................................................... 1969 Me.-Farmington 16 n/a 32

East Stroudsburg .................................. 1962 Hunter 16 n/a 32
Bucknell ................................................ 9/21/77 Mansfi eld 11 9 31
Kent St. ................................................9/18/1980 Marietta 15 n/a 30
Yale  ........................................................10/15/76 Columbia 15 n/a 30
Michigan ............................................... 9/25/80 Olivet 14 n/a 28

Gordon .................................................10/11/77 MIT 14 n/a 28
Elizabethtown ........................................ 1975 Scranton 14 n/a 28
Muhlenberg ............................................ 1961 Marywood 14 n/a 28
Virginia .................................................. 9/30/78 Goucher 13 n/a 26
C.W. Post .................................................. 1977 Queens (NY) 13 n/a 26

Colgate ..................................................... 1975 Union (NY) 13 n/a 26
Muhlenberg ............................................ 1962 Moravian 13 n/a 26
Ohio St. .................................................10/15/79 Wittenberg 12 n/a 24
American .............................................10/15/69 Immaculata 12 n/a 24
Bucknell ................................................ 9/20/78 Mansfi eld 9 5 23

GOALS
Team Date Opponent Goals

Ithaca .....................................................................1972 Hunter 19
Michigan St. ......................................................10/7/75 Taylor 17
Middlebury .......................................................9/14/74 Saint Michael’s 16
Middlebury ..........................................................1973 Plattsburgh St. 16
Bates .......................................................................1969 Me.-Farmington 16

East Stroudsburg ...............................................1962 Hunter 16
Kent St. ............................................................ 9/18/1980 Marietta 15
Yale  .................................................................... 10/15/76 Columbia 15
Michigan ............................................................9/25/80 Olivet 14
Gordon ............................................................. 10/11/77 MIT 14

Elizabethtown .....................................................1975 Scranton 14
Muhlenberg .........................................................1961 Marywood 14
Virginia ...............................................................9/30/78 Goucher 13
C.W. Post ...............................................................1977 Queens (NY) 13
Colgate ..................................................................1975 Union (NY) 13

Muhlenberg .........................................................1962 Moravian 13
Ohio St. ............................................................. 10/15/79 Wittenberg 12
American ......................................................... 10/15/69 Immaculata 12
Bucknell .............................................................9/21/77 Mansfi eld 11
Lock Haven ..................................................... 10/31/77 Pittsburgh 10

Lock Haven .......................................................10/7/71 Slippery Rock 10
Lock Haven .......................................................10/7/70 Bucknell 10
Lock Haven .......................................................10/6/66 Bucknell 10
Lock Haven ..........................................................1959 Bucknell 10

ASSISTS
Team Date Opponent Assists

Bucknell .............................................................9/21/77 Mansfi eld 9

Defense

SAVES
Team  Date Opponent Saves

C.W. Post ...............................................................1978 Oneonta St. 38
Bucknell .............................................................9/29/79 Ithaca 30
Maryland ......................................................... 11/18/79 Penn St. 29
Connecticut ......................................................9/17/80 Penn St. 28
Lock Haven ..........................................................1978 Ohio St. 22

SEASON
POINTS
(Minimum 100 points)

Team Year Games G A Pts.

Missouri St. .............................................. 1979 31 127 n/a 254
Missouri St. .............................................. 1978 30 122 n/a 244
Missouri St. .............................................. 1980 35 91 n/a 182
William & Mary ...................................... 1979 22 62 37 161
William & Mary ...................................... 1976 21 64 n/a 128

William & Mary ...................................... 1975 19 62 n/a 124
Bates .......................................................... 1973 12 62 n/a 124
William & Mary ...................................... 1980 21 47 17 111
Muhlenberg ............................................ 1965 8 55 n/a 110

POINTS PER GAME
Team Year Games G A Pts. PPG

Muhlenberg .................................................. 1965 8 55 n/a 110 13.75
Muhlenberg .................................................. 1968 8 43 n/a 86 10.75
Bates ................................................................ 1973 12 62 n/a 124 10.33
Duke ................................................................ 1974 9 46 n/a 92 10.22
Michigan ........................................................ 1976 11 49 N/A 98 8.91

Missouri St. .................................................... 1979 31 127 n/a 254 8.19
Missouri St. .................................................... 1978 30 122 n/a 244 8.13
Bucknell ......................................................... 1977 12 47 n/a 94 7.83
William & Mary ............................................ 1979 22 62 37 161 7.32
William & Mary ............................................ 1975 19 62 n/a 124 6.53

William & Mary ............................................ 1976 21 64 n/a 128 6.10
William & Mary ............................................ 1977 15 44 n/a 88 5.87
William & Mary ............................................ 1980 21 47 17 111 5.29
Missouri St. .................................................... 1980 35 91 n/a 182 5.20

GOALS
(Minimum 40 goals)

Team  Year Games Goals

Missouri St. .......................................................................1979 31 127
Missouri St. .......................................................................1978 30 122
Missouri St. .......................................................................1980 35 91
William & Mary ...............................................................1976 21 64
William & Mary ...............................................................1979 22 62

William & Mary ...............................................................1975 19 62
Bates ...................................................................................1083 12 62
Muhklenberg ..................................................................1965 8 55
Michigan ...........................................................................1976 11 49
William & Mary ...............................................................1980 21 47

Bucknell ............................................................................1980 12 47
Duke ...................................................................................1974 9 46
William & Mary ...............................................................1977 15 44
Muhlenberg .....................................................................1968 8 43



6 AIAW FIELD HOCKEY - TEAM LEADERS

GOALS PER GAME
Team Year Games G GPG

Muhlenberg ...............................................................1965 8 55 6.88
Muhlenberg ...............................................................1968 8 43 5.38
Bates .............................................................................1973 12 62 5.17
Duke .............................................................................1974 9 46 5.11
Michigan .....................................................................1976 11 49 4.45

Missouri St. .................................................................1979 31 127 4.10
Missouri St. .................................................................1978 30 122 4.07
Bucknell ......................................................................1977 12 47 3.92
William & Mary .........................................................1974 8 29 3.62
William & Mary .........................................................1975 19 62 3.26

William & Mary .........................................................1976 21 64 3.05
William & Mary .........................................................1977 15 44 2.93
William & Mary .........................................................1975 19 62 2.82
William & Mary .........................................................1978 14 39 2.79
Missouri St. .................................................................1980 35 91 2.60

William & Mary .........................................................1980 21 47 2.24

ASSISTS
Team  Year Games Assists

William & Mary ..................................................................... 1979 22 37
William & Mary ..................................................................... 1980 21 17

ASSISTS PER GAME
Team  Year Games A APG

William & Mary ...............................................................1979 22 37 1.68
William & Mary ...............................................................1980 21 17 0.81

Defense

SAVES
Team  Year Games Saves

Manhattanville ...............................................................1980 20 224
Michigan ...........................................................................1979 22 171
Penn St. .............................................................................1980 24 138
Vermont ............................................................................1980 14 118
Penn St. .............................................................................1978 17 108

Vermont ............................................................................1979 12 103
William & Mary ...............................................................1980 21 102
William & Mary ...............................................................1979 22 95

SAVE PERCENTAGE
Team Year GA Saves Pct.

Penn St. .......................................................................1980 7 138 .952
Manhattanville .........................................................1980 24 224 .903
Penn St. .......................................................................1978 12 108 .900
Vermont ......................................................................1980 15 118 .887
Michigan .....................................................................1979 23 171 .881

William & Mary .........................................................1979 17 95 .848
William & Mary .........................................................1980 19 102 .843

GOALS-AGAINST AVERAGE
   Minutes Goals

Team Year Played Allowed GAA

Catawba ......................................................................1971  0 0.00
Worcester St. .............................................................1970 420 2 0.33
William & Mary .........................................................1978 980 7 0.50
William & Mary .........................................................1973   0.50
Worcester St. .............................................................1971 560 6 0.75

William & Mary .........................................................1979 1,540 17 0.77
Dartmouth .................................................................1980   0.81
William & Mary .........................................................1980 1,470 19 0.90
William & Mary .........................................................1976 1,470 21 1.00
William & Mary .........................................................1975 1,330 19 1.00

William & Mary .........................................................1974 560 10 1.25
William & Mary .........................................................1977 1,050 21 1.40

Miscellaneous

WINS
Team Year Games Wins

Missouri St. .......................................................................1980 35 29
Missouri St. .......................................................................1979 31 28
Missouri St. .......................................................................1978 30 28
Lock Haven ......................................................................1977 27 23
Missouri St. .......................................................................1977 28 23

Penn St. .............................................................................1980 24 22
William & Mary ...............................................................1979 22 18
Missouri St. .......................................................................1976 19 16
William & Mary ...............................................................1980 21 15
William & Mary ...............................................................1976 21 14

William & Mary ...............................................................1975 19 14
Missouri St. .......................................................................1975 21 13
Missouri St. .......................................................................1972 16 13
William & Mary ...............................................................1978 14 11

WINNING PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 10 wins)

Team (Record)  Year Pct.*

Catawba (10-0) ..................................................................................1971 1.000
Penn St. (22-0-2) ................................................................................1980 .958
Missouri St. (28-2) .............................................................................1978 .933
Bentley (12-0-2) .................................................................................1977 .929
Kutztown (12-1).................................................................................1976 .923

Missouri St. (28-2-1) .........................................................................1979 .919
Missouri St. (29-4-2) .........................................................................1980 .857
Missouri St. (13-2-1) .........................................................................1972 .844
Missouri St. (16-3) .............................................................................1976 .842
Missouri St. (23-4-1) .........................................................................1977 .839

William & Mary (11-2-1) ..................................................................1978 .821
William & Mary (18-4) ......................................................................1979 .818
William & Mary (14-3-2) ..................................................................1975 .789
William & Mary (15-4-2) ..................................................................1980 .762
William & Mary (14-3-4) ..................................................................1976 .762

Vermont (9-4-1) .................................................................................1980 .679
Missouri St. (13-6-2) .........................................................................1975 .667
*Ties computed as half win, half loss.

SHUTOUTS
Team Year Games SHO

Missouri St. .................................................................1979 31 23
Missouri St. .................................................................1978 30 20
Missouri St. .................................................................1980 35 16
Kent St. ........................................................................1978 30 16
Missouri St. .................................................................1977 28 16

Virginia ........................................................................1978 22 15
Ithaca ...........................................................................1980 23 14
Shippensburg ...........................................................1979 21 14
Kent St. ........................................................................1980 26 13
Lynchburg ..................................................................1980 22 12

William & Mary .........................................................1979 22 11
William & Mary .........................................................1976 21 11
Bucknell ......................................................................1979 19 10
Catawba ......................................................................1971 10 10
Catawba ......................................................................1970 13 10

MINUTES PLAYED
Team Year Games Minutes

William & Mary ...............................................................1979 17 1,540
William & Mary ...............................................................1980 19 1,470
William & Mary ...............................................................1976 21 1,470
William & Mary ...............................................................1975 19 1,330
William & Mary ...............................................................1977 21 1,050
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Winningest Coaches All-Time
(Minimum 10 years and 100 games coached as a head coach; includes record as 

head coach at all four-year institutions that occured entirely in pre-NCAA sponsored 

years.)

BY PERCENTAGE
Coach (Teams Coached, Tenure) Yrs. W L T Pct.

 1. Vonnie Gros, West Chester 1964-76, 
   Princeton 1977-78 .............................................. 14 109 18 22 .805
 2. Charlotte Smith, Lock Haven 1945-72 ............. 28 143 32 19 .786
 3. Jean Hecht, Muhlenberg 1959-75 ..................... 17 85 19 13 .782
 4. Anne Volp, Temple 1949-63 ................................. 15 75 18 11 .774
 5. May Parry, Swarthmore 1932-56 ....................... 25 96 43 28 .659
Ties computed as half win and half loss.

BY VICTORIES
Coach (Teams Coached, Tenure) Yrs. W L T Pct.

 1. Charlotte Smith, Lock Haven 1945-72 ............. 28 143 32 19 .786
 2. Vonnie Gros, West Chester 1964-76, 
   Princeton 1977-78 .............................................. 14 109 18 22 .805
 3. May Parry, Swarthmore 1932-56 ....................... 25 96 43 28 .659
 4. Jean Hecht, Muhlenberg 1959-75 ..................... 17 85 19 13 .782
 5. Anne Volp, Temple 1949-63 ................................. 15 75 18 11 .774


